#### **ORDINANCE NO. 2022-2209**

# AN ORDINANCE ADOPTING THE FEE SCHEDULES FOR THE CEMETERY DEPARTMENT AND FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION FOR THE CITY OF PLYMOUTH

### Statement of Purpose and Intent

The Plymouth Common Council must approve in ordinance form all fees and charges imposed by the City of Plymouth through its various departments for the myriad of services it provides to individuals. This is true even if the specific department has its own oversight board. Parks and Recreation Board approved modifications to its fee schedule for 2023 at its December 5, 2022, meeting. Additionally, the Cemetery Department has requested changes to some of its fees. The purpose and intent of this ordinance is to approve fee changes fo the Cemetery Department and the fee schedule for the Department of Parks and Recreation.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED,** by the Common Council of the City of Plymouth, Indiana, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> Title IX, entitled General Regulations, Chapter 93, entitled Cemeteries, § 93.13 RATES, CHARGES, is amended with the additions and deletions set forth below:

### § 93.13 RATES, CHARGES

(A) The price for individual grave spaces, mausoleum spaces, columbarium niches, and the rates and charges for cemetery services shall be as follows:

### (1) Lot Prices:

(a) A grave space anywhere in the Cemetery with the exception of Memorial Gardens Addition in New Oakhill Cemetery

\$500.00

(b) A grave space in Memorial Gardens Addition in New Oakhill Cemetery

\$200.00

- (c) A private mausoleum space in Edgewood Addition in New Oakhill Cemetery, \$6,000.00. These are for private mausoleums only; no burials permitted.
- (d) A niche in a columbarium that may contain up to 2 urns or other containers of cremated remains, \$800.00.

The Clerk-Treasurer will record the deed at the Marshall County Recorder's Office. There will be an additional charge for recording fees at the time of purchase based upon the fees charged by the Recorder.

## (2) Rates for Grave Opening:

	(a) Adult grave opening Monday through Friday 8:00 AM until 3:00 PM (local time)	\$500.00		
	(b) Adult grave opening Saturday 8:00 AM until 3:00 PM (local time)	\$750.00		
	(c) Adult grave opening Sunday 12:00 noon until 3:00 PM (local time)	<del>\$750.00</del> <b>\$1,000.00</b>		
	(d) Grave opening for a child under 12 years of age, Monday through Friday 8:00 AM until 3:00 PM (local time)	\$150.00		
	(e) Grave opening for a child under 12 years of age, Saturday 8:00 AM until 3:00 PM (local time)	\$350.00		
	(f) Grave opening for a child under 12 years of age, Sunday 12:00 noon until 3:00 PM (local time)	\$350.00		
	(g) Grave opening for a cremation urn, Monday Through Friday 8:00 AM until 3:00 PM (local time)	\$200.00		
	(h) Grave opening for a cremation urn, Saturday 8:00 AM until 3:00 PM (local time)	\$400.00		
	(i) Grave opening for a cremation urn, Sunday 12:00 noon until 3:00 PM (local time)	\$400.00\$500 <b>.</b> 00		
(3) Entombment Rate:				
	(a) Mausoleum entombment, Monday through Friday 8:00 AM until 3:00 PM (local time)	\$300.00		
	(b) Mausoleum entombment, Saturday 8:00 AM Until 3:00 PM (local time)	\$500.00		
	(c) Mausoleum entombment, Sunday 12:00 noon until 3:00 PM (local time)	\$500.00\$7 <b>5</b> 0.00		
	(d) Entombment of cremated remains in mausoleum and			

columbarium, Monday through Friday 8:00 AM until 3:00 PM (local time)

\$200.00

(e) Entombment of cremated remains in mausoleum and columbarium, Saturday 8:00 AM until 3:00 PM (local time)

\$400.00

(f) Entombment of cremated remains in mausoleum and columbarium, Sunday 12:00 noon until 3:00 PM (local time)

\$400.00

### (4) Fees for Concrete Footings for Monuments:

(a) The fee for concrete footings for monuments, including a 4-inch margin (maximum 40-inch by 24-inch per grave space)

\$0.35\$0.40 per sq. in.

(b) Minimum charge for concrete footings for monuments regardless of size

\$50.00

### (5) Disinterment Fees:

(a) Fee to disinter remains of a child under 12 years of age

\$500.00

(a)(b) Fee to disinter remains from the ground Monday through Friday 8:00 AM until 3:00 PM (local time). There will be no disinterments on Saturdays, Sundays, or City Holidays

\$600.00\$1,000.00

(b)(c) Fee to disinter cremated remains from the ground Monday through Friday 8:00 AM until 3:00 PM (local time). There will be no disinterments on Saturdays, Sundays, or City Holidays

\$300.00

(e)(d) Fee to disinter remains from mausoleum and columbarium Monday through Friday 8:00 AM until 3:00 PM (local time). There will be no disinterments on Saturdays, Sundays, or City Holidays.

\$300.00

### (6) Chapel Use and Fees:

(a) Chapel use for up to two-hour services (a deposit of \$100.00 will also be required) – payable at time of use

\$200.00

There will be no charge for use of the chapel for Medicaid and Township Trustee services, or for use of the chapel for graveside services due to inclement weather, or if a grave is deemed unsafe for graveside services.

There will be no services scheduled after 3:00 PM (local time). Arrivals for such services after 4:00 PM Monday through Friday will incur an additional fee of \$200.00. Arrivals for such services after 3:00 PM on Saturdays or Sundays will incur an additional fee of \$200.00. There will be no services scheduled on City Holidays as established by ordinance.

<u>Section 2.</u> The Plymouth Parks and Recreation Board has proposed the fee schedule, which is set forth below:

# Plymouth Park and Recreation Department Fee Schedule for 2023

### **Shelters and Picnic Sites**

\*There is 7% tax on all shelter reservations. Rental prices are per day, 8:00 a.m. – 11:00 p.m. local time.

	Resident	Non-Resident
Freyman	\$50/day	\$80/day
Hoosier Old Wheels	\$50/day	\$80/day
Horsebarn	\$50/day	\$80/day
Price's Front Shelter	\$50/day	\$80/day
Price's Back Shelter	\$50/day	\$80/day
River Park Square Shelter	\$50/day	\$80/day
Gazebo	\$30/day	\$50/day
at Price's Memorial Park or		
Centennial Park		
Roadrunner	\$30/day	\$50/day
Mason's	\$30/day	\$50/day
Neidlinger	\$30/day	\$50/day
Rotary	\$30/day	\$50/day
Lion's	\$30/day	\$50/day
Packard's Woods	\$30/day	\$50/day
(Red Roof/Blue Roof)		
Picnic Sites	\$15/day	\$25/day
in Centennial Park		

### **Webster Recreation Center and Conservation Clubhouse**

Resident Fee: \$300 + tax (\$321.00) Non-Resident Fee: \$400 + tax (\$428.00) Certified Not-for-Profit Fee: \$150

### William A. & Mary S. Young Performing Amphitheater

Fee: \$250.00 + tax

Certified Not-for-Profit Fee: \$150

### River Park Square Performance Area (Concession and Stage)

Fee: \$250.00 + tax

Certified Not-for-Profit Fee: \$200.00

### Price's Memorial Park Full Day Rental

Fee: \$750.00 + tax

There is a \$200 refundable security deposit required for each of these building/facility rentals. Deposit is due 2 weeks after making reservation/signing contract, the full rental amount is due 2 weeks before the event. If available for WRC and CCH, there is a \$50 (+ tax) fee for setting up the night before, starting at 5:00 p.m. Weekdays (Monday through Thursday between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m.) have a weekday special price of \$50.00 rental fee (+ tax) for the first 2 hours, then \$25.00 (+ tax) each additional hour (excluding City Holidays, no deposit required).

### **Nixon Field Rental**

Fee: \$250 + tax

Scoreboard and concession unavailable. Renter responsible for clean-up and field supplies. All rentals must be approved by Superintendent. Preference given to Plymouth resident teams and leagues.

### Public Pool

	Resident	Non-Resident	Res./City Emp.	Non-Res./City Emp.
Family Pass*	\$80/season	\$100.00	\$40.00	\$50.00
Adult Pass	\$50/season	\$65.00	\$25.00	\$32.50
Child Pass	\$40/season	\$55.00	\$20.00	\$27.50
Group Lesson	\$40/week	\$50/week	N/A	N/A
Private Lesson	\$75/week	\$85/week	N/A	N/A
Pool Parties	\$225/2 hrs.+ tax \$300/2 hrs. + tax			
General Admission	\$3.00	\$5.00		

# Miscellaneous

	Resident	Non-Resident
Camp Centennial	\$60/child/week	\$70/child/week
Volleyball	\$100/team/season	
Horseshoe Pits	\$15/day	\$25/day

\$15/day

**Shuffleboard Courts** 

\$25/day

Daddy Daughter Dance/Mother Son Event: \$20.00 per couple, \$2.00 each additional guest

**Recreation Activity** (including but not limited to such regular events as Breakfast with the Easter Bunny/Santa, Gingerbread House Party, Seasonal Barn Sales, etc.) up to \$10 per person

Kayak Rental

\$30/day

Field Rental (excluding Nixon Field) – field only \$75/day

Field Rental (excluding Nixon Field) - field, lights & scoreboard \$125/day

Park Trips Vary upon transportation and admission costs. \$2.00 discount for city residents.

Non-resident league participants \$10/year

4X8 engraved brick \$50.00

8X8 engraved brick \$150.00

8X8 engrave brick with custom logo

\$300.00

Rest Bench \$350.00

Landscape Tree

\$300.00

**Portable Fencing Rental** 

\$100.00

Grill Rental \$25.00

<u>Section 3.</u> The fees listed in Section 2 are hereby approved. Accordingly, the Department of Parks and Recreation for the City of Plymouth is authorized to charge and collect said fees.

<u>Section 4.</u> This ordinance shall become effective after passage, due attestation, and publication as required by law. Further, this ordinance shall remain in effect until amended or repealed by the Common Council.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 27th day of December, 2022.

<sup>\*</sup>Deposits shall be applied against any past due bill or fees owed by the depositor to the City of Plymouth.

\*City Employees and Park Board Members may rent the Webster Center, Conservation Clubhouse, Price's Memorial Park, Young Amphitheater or River Park Square Performance area for half price, still paying the full deposit amount.

<sup>\*</sup>The Park Board may modify fees at their discretion for certain individuals, groups or non-profit organizations meeting proper criteria set by said Park Board, and that operate within the Corporate Limits of the City of Plymouth.

Mark Senter, Presiding Officer

ATTEST:
Synch Baski Inn M. Gorski, Clerk-Treasurer
Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Plymouth, Indiana on the 27 <sup>th</sup> day of
December, 2022, at 7:000'clock pm.
Lynn M. Gorski, Clerk-Treasurer
Approved and signed by me this $\frac{27 + 4}{4}$ day of $\frac{December 2022}{20}$
Mark Senter, Mayor